3.  The  petitioner  herein  purchased  the  subject
property  in  an  open  auction  conducted  by  the
respondent  no.1  herein  namely  “The  Improvement
Trust, Ludhiana” on 28.05.2021.

4. It is not in dispute that he deposited an amount
of  Rs.1,55,00,000/-  (Rupees  One  crore  fifty  five
lakh only) towards the purchase price of the subject
property.

5. Before the sale could be finalised and the sale
certificate be issued, the respondent no.1 came to
know about a suit of 2020 pending between itself &
one Sushma Lata (a third party). Accordingly, the

[...]

such material facts renders the auction fraudulent or

vitiated by material irregularity.

7. Having not disclosed, the appellant herein bona

fide  participated  in  the  public  auction  and  was

declared the highest bidder.  He paid an amount of

Rs.1,57,04,580/- (Rs. One crore fifty seven lakh four

thousand five hundred eighty only) to the Trust.  The

said fact is not in dispute.

8. Whatever may be the subsequent developments in

the form of dismissal of one of the suits, we do not

approve the way the Trust proceeded with the auction

of the plot in question.

9. Public  auction  is  one  of  the  modes  of  sale

[...]

auction what it never lawfully possessed  ,   bears the  
responsibility for the consequences.”

(Emphasis supplied)

11. In such circumstances, referred to above, we set

aside  the  judgment  and  order  passed  by  the  High

Court. 

12. We  direct  the  Trust  to  refund  the  amount  of

Rs.1,57,04,580/-(Rs.One crore fifty seven lakh four

thousand five hundred eighty only) with interest at

the rate of 9% per annum from the date of the deposit

i.e. 19.07.2021.

13. Let  the  amount  referred  to  above  be  refunded

within a period of six weeks from today without fail.

14. In the aforesaid terms, the appeal succeeds and